•	Low-growth = 50%, Mid-growth = 70%, High-growth = 90%
•	No development would occur on sites that currently accommodate grouped dwellings
•	The above figures do not account for corner lot opportunities.

The WAPC’s Sub-Regional Framework establishes the
district’s dwelling yield target, which is for an additional
4,150 dwellings by 2050. Given that approximately 860
dwellings have already been created during the applicable
period, a further 3,290 dwellings would need to be
provided to ensure that the Town contributes its quota.
The targets will be achieved in both the mid and high
growth scenarios in alignment with Band D and E of the
WA Tomorrow Population forecast.

Attachment 12.2.1 75 of 352

53Local Planning Strategy | June 2022

4.2	 Community, Urban Growth and Settlement

The varying densities prescribed by LPS 10 (map contained
as Appendix 2) has resulted in infill development
occurring in all suburbs.

4.2.1	 Housing

Current Housing Stock
With the exception of the consolidated industrial area,
and areas reserved for public purpose under the MRS, the
vast majority of the district is residential, as illustrated
in the following plan, which identifies the land zoned as
such under LPS 10.

Attachment 12.2.1 76 of 352

54 Local Planning Strategy | June 2022

Table 21: Dwelling and Household Composition (ABS 2016)

Bassendean WA

Dwelling Composition No. % No. %

Separate House 4,649 79.02 685,824 79.12

Semi-detached, Row or Townhouse 979 16.64 122,560 14.13

Flat or Apartment 237 4.02 49,084 5.66

Other Dwelling 3 0.00 6,323 0.72

Total Dwellings 5,883 – 866,777 –

Bassendean WA

Household Composition No. % No. %

Family Household 3,968 67.45 629,882 72.67

Lone-Person Household 1,687 28.67 204,202 23.56

Group Household 239 4.06 32,694 3.77

Total Households 5,883 – 866,777 –

The above shows that the dwelling composition
of the Town’s current housing stock is reflective
of typical inner suburban ranges of dwelling
types across the Perth Metropolitan Area. This
largely reflects trends observed across the
State as a whole, where the overwhelming
majority of current housing stock consists
of single homes. On average, the Town
accommodates 2.4 persons per household.
The Town has a higher proportion of lone-
person and group households than the State
as a whole, which may reflect a potential need
for targeted infill development to encourage
greater housing diversity, proposed to be